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Product:  
 

Product name Chicken Breast Cut Goujon Southern Style 
Product item no.  320049   

 
Product description 

Crumb breaded chicken breast fillets, skinless boneless, southern flavored, fully cooked, 
individually quick frozen, 35 – 40 g. 

 
Legal ingredients description 

Chicken breast 57%, Refined soybean oil, Wheat flour, Breadcrumb (wheat flour, sugar, yeast, 
shortening), Modified tapioca starch (E1420), Tapioca starch, Spice & Herb (black pepper, white 
pepper, fennel, celery, oregano), Salt, Rice flour, Corn starch, Raising agent (E450i, E500ii), 
Garlic, Onion, Wheat starch, Black pepper extract, Paprika extract (E160c), Wheat gluten, Yeast 
extract, Dextrose, Acidity regulation (E331iii). 

The above description is in compliance with the EU-legislation (EC-No 852+853/2004 and EC-No 2073/2005, list non-exhaustive) for 
dealing with animal products (poultry) intended for human consumption. All relevant information and documentation are available 
and no relevant information that we are aware of has been withheld." 

Dimensions / weight of the product.  
Organoleptic Appearance Chicken Breast Cut Goujon Southern Style 

appearance. 
Colour Crispy golden tender strips in southern style 
Aroma Typical of crispy chicken goujons southern style 

aroma. 
Taste Typical of crispy chicken goujons southern style 

taste. 
Texture Succulent juicy chicken breast encased in a spicy 

crispy crunchy crumb. 
 

Special cutting method: Cutting in to inner fillet shape by hand. 
Piece weight:  
Piece count:  
Dimensions: Accept : Raw Meat  

Cutting in to inner fillet shape. 
Weight : 23 ± 3 g./pc. ≥ 90%, Out of spec ≤ 10% 
Width : 2.5 - 3.5 cm. ≥ 90%, Out of spec ≤ 10% 
Length : 9.0 - 11.5 cm. ≥90%, Out of spec ≤10% 
 
 
Reject: Weight, Width, Length Out of spec > 10% 
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Accept: Cooked Product 
Weight 38 ± 10 g./pc. ≥ 80%, Out of spec ≤ 20% 
Weight < 28, > 48 g./pc. ≤ 20% 
 
Reject: Weight < 28, > 48 g./pc.  > 20%  

Various:   
 
Dietary:  

Contain Chicken Yes Halal certified Factory Halal 
Certificate 

Contain pork No Kosher certified No 
Contain beef No Organic certified  No 
Contain lamb No   
Suitable for vegetarians No Ovo Vegetarians No 
Suitable for Vegans No Lacto vegetarians No 
Free of all allergens No Free of GMO Yes 

 
Country of origin:  
The animal is  country Alternative possibilities:  
Born  Thailand  
Raised  Thailand  
Slaughtered  Thailand  
Cut up in Thailand  

 
Nutritional values:                          
 Per 100 g 
Energy (kJ) 861 
Energy (kcal)  205 
Fat 8.9 
Saturated fat Saturated fat 1.7 

Mono unsaturated fat  
Poly unsaturated fat  

 

Carbohydrate 14 
Sugars 0 

Protein 17 
Salt 0.75 
Fibre 1.1 

                                                                                                                         Date: 03/FEB/2023                         
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                                                                                                                         Calculated         Analysed                                                                                     
Keyhole marking 
The Keyhole marking is a voluntary marking used in Scandinavia and implemented in national laws. 

The prepared product needs to fulfill the following demands: 

Values Maximum allowed Product value 
Maximum fat %  10 g / 100 g 8.9 g / 100 g 
Sugars 3 g / 100 g  0 g / 100 g  
Salt 2 g /100 g  0.75 g /100 g 
Can be marked with keyhole YES  

Shelf life and storage condition 
Shelf life from production date   
Shelf life 24 months Below -18 ° C 

 Below -12 ° C 
Shelf life upon de frozen when it 
not opened.  

  

 
Picture of product 
Accepted: 
 
Target Shape 

 
 
 
         
 
 
 
 

Rejected: 
 
Coating void dimension (W x L) > 
1.0 cm. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Thin coating 1 side > 50% of the 
area. 
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Miss Shape 

 
 

 
Packaging 
 
Primary packaging 

Type of packing Transparent Bag with BPI sticker on 
Weight and dimensions Net weight in the bags 2.500 g 

Dimension (mm):  L482.6 x W355.6 mm 
Tare weight  33 g 
Material  LLDPE food grade 100 micron 
Total weight of the bags  2,533 g minimum 

 

Brand / printing and 
colour 

LLDPE clear bag, Inkjet, and sticker 

Coding system Lot no:  XXAABBB  
XX = Est. no., AA year, BBB= day 
no. 

Production date:  DD.MM.YYYY 
Best before / Expiry date:  DD.MM.YYYY 
EAN no:  5708356005803 

 

Labelled and marked 
according to EU 
regulations and marked 

Approved for foodservice in: English 
Approved for C&C in:  English 

Approved for retail in:  English 
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special with the 
following:  

All packing material in direct contact with the finished product must comply with EU standards (EU regulation no. 1935/2004 from 
27th October 2014, 1282/2011 of November 2011and Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice) and must be 
approved to be used for packing of food.  
For Plastic Material Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 – plastic materials and articles intended 
to come into contact with food as well as Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012 amending and correcting Regulation(EU) No 10/2011 
 
Picture of bag:  

Front 

 

Back     

 
 
Secondary packaging 
 

Type of packing BPI white carton 
Weight and dimensions Net weight in the carton: 10 kg (4 x 2,5 kg) 

Dimension: L400 x W300 x H264 
(Outer size) 
Export quality 

Tare weight 540 g 
Total weight of the carton  10,672 g 

 

Brand/printing and 
colour  

White carton printed label on 

Coding system Lot no:  XXAABBB CC 
XX = Est. no., AA year, BBB= day 
no., CC = batch no. 

Production date:  DD.MM.YYYY 
Best before / Expiry date:  DD.MM.YYYY 
EAN no:  15708356005800 

 

Language on label languages: English 
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Picture of Carton:  
 

 
 

 

 

  
Responsibility of BPI unless delivered on pallets. 
 
Transport packaging:  

Type of packing  
Dimensions:  

EUR Pallet 

No of cartons /bags  Cartons per layer 8 cartons /32 bags 
No of layers per pallet 6 layers 
Total no of cartons on pallet 48 cartons 

 

Dimensions pallet  Length of pallet 1200 mm 
Wide of pallet 800 mm 
Total height of pallet 1,734 mm 

 

Total Weight Brut weight  
Net weight 480 kg 

 

Pallet label:  
Coding system: Pallet no. / Lot no.:   

Production date:   
Expiry date:   
EAN no:   
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Stackable:  NO. 
(Products can be palletized by BPI. In this case producers are responsible for qualities of the cartons are suitable for packing 
according to the above)  

 
Picture of pallet.  

Cartons per layer 
To be packed 4 x 2 on the EUR pallet.  
 
 
4 x 300 mm =1200 mm  
2 x 400 mm = 800 mm 

No of layers per pallet 
There need to be 6 layers on the pallet.  
 
6 layers of 264 mm = 1584 mm  
1 pallet = 150 mm  
 
Total pallet height: 1734 mm  

Pallet layers 

         
 
 
 

Picture of pallet 

 

 
Technical specification:  
Compositional details:   

Ingredients        % compound 
ingredients 

% in Raw 
material 

% in 100 g 
finished 
product 

Making 100 g 
finished /  

G used 

Supplier name Country of 
origin 

Purpose of 
ingredients 

1. Chicken breast 
skinless boneless 

52.12 100 57.77 63.02  Thailand  

2.Marinade 18% 9.38 18      
2.1 Water 7.39 14.19  8.94  Thailand 

 
 

 

2.2 Native 
tapioca starch 

1.13 2.16 1.39 1.36 Siam Quality 
Starch Co., Ltd. 

Thailand  Yield improve 

2.3 Salt 0.19 0.36 0.23 0.23 -Arnachak salt    
Co., Ltd. 
 

Thailand  Taste& Water 
Blinding 

2.4 BM-22 
(E500ii, E331iii) 

0.17 0.324 0.21 0.20 Mercury Petrol 
(1995) Co., Ltd. 

Thailand Texture improve 

2.5 Onion 
powder 

0.17 0.324 0.21 0.20 Penny Trading Co., 
Ltd. 

Thailand Flavour and 
Taste 

2.6 Garlic power 0.17 0.324 0.21 0.20 Penny Trading Co., 
Ltd. 

Thailand  Flavour and 
Taste 
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2.7 White 
pepper powder 

0.14 0.27 0.17 0.17 Phuengluang Spice 
Co., Ltd. 

Thailand Flavour and 
Taste 

2.8 Black pepper 
coarse-grind 

0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 Penny Trading Co., 
Ltd. 

Thailand Flavour and 
Taste 

3. Predust 3.69 6.00      
3.1 
Southernfried 
Predust 

2.58 4.20  3.12 Griffith Foods Ltd. Thailand  

3.1.1 Wheat 
flour 

  0.69   USA, Australia, 
Canada, 
Germany, 
Thailand, China, 
Belgium, 
France, 
Luxembourg, 
Argentina, Italy, 
UK, Indonesia, 
Vietnam, 
Turkey, 
Pakistan, 
Malaysia, 
Ukraine, Russia, 
Spain, Egypt, 
India, 
Argentina, 
Tunisia, Japan, 
Ecuador, 
Poland, 
Hungary, 
Belgium, Sri 
Lanka, Taiwan, 
Brazil, 
Suriname, 
Uruguay, 
Guyana, 
Pakistan, 
Greece, 
Portugal, India, 
Cambodia 

 

3.1.2 Rice flour   0.69   USA, Australia, 
Canada, 
Germany, 
Thailand, China, 
Belgium, 
France, 
Luxembourg, 
Argentina, Italy, 
UK, Indonesia, 
Vietnam, 
Turkey, 
Pakistan, 
Malaysia, 
Ukraine, Russia, 
Spain, Egypt, 
India, 
Argentina, 
Tunisia, Japan, 
Ecuador, 
Poland, 
Hungary, 
Belgium, Sri 
Lanka, Taiwan, 
Brazil, 
Suriname, 
Uruguay, 
Guyana, 
Pakistan, 
Greece, 
Portugal, India, 
Cambodia 

 

3.1.3 Modified 
tapioca starch 
(E1420) 

  0.64   Thailand, USA, 
China, Australia, 
Japan, Mexico, 
Kazakhstan, 
Turkey, 
Malaysia, 
Germany, 
Philippines, 
Canada, 
Denmark, 
France, 
Indonesia, 

Adhesion 
improve 
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Ireland, Italy, 
New Zealand, 
Norway, 
Singapore, 
Switzerland, 
Taiwan, UK, 
Bangladesh, 
Vietnam, 
Myanmar, 
Philipines, 
Brazil, Pakistan, 
Belgium, India, 
Ukraine, 
Argentina, 
South Africa 

3.1.4 Native corn 
starch 

  0.64   Thailand, USA, 
China, Australia, 
Japan, Mexico, 
Kazakhstan, 
Turkey, 
Malaysia, 
Germany, 
Philippines, 
Canada, 
Denmark, 
France, 
Indonesia, 
Ireland, Italy, 
New Zealand, 
Norway, 
Singapore, 
Switzerland, 
Taiwan, UK, 
Bangladesh, 
Vietnam, 
Myanmar, 
Philipines, 
Brazil, Pakistan, 
Belgium, India, 
Ukraine, 
Argentina, 
South Africa 

 

3.1.5 Spice & 
Herb (black 
pepper, fennel, 
celery seed, 
oregano) 

  0.22   Indonesia, 
Brazil, Thailand, 
Sri Lanka, 
Vietnam, 
Malaysia, India, 
China, USA, 
Cambodia, 
Singapore, 
Australia, 
Canada, France, 
Netherlands, 
Belgium, 
Turkey, Poland, 
Philippines, 
Japan, Costa 
Rica, Egypt, 
Italy, Spain, 
Germany, 
Mexico, 
Albania, France, 
Mexico 

Flavour and 
Taste 

3.1.6 Salt 
(E535/E536) 

  0.10   China, Thailand, 
Australia, USA, 
Netherlands, 
Germany, 
France, UK, 
India, Canada, 
Belgium, 
Pakistan, Japan, 
South Korea, 
Israel, Mexico, 
Ireland, Greece, 
Spain, Cyprus, 
New Zealand 

Taste 

3.1.7 Wheat 
gluten 

  0.10   USA, Australia, 
Canada, 
Germany, 
Thailand, 
France, 
Belgium, 
Netherlands, 
India, UK, 
Poland, China, 
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Russia, 
Kazakhstan, 
Italy, Japan, 
Lithuania 

3.1.8 Garlic 
power 

  0.06   China, Thailand, 
USA, India, 
Nigeria, 
Vietnam, 
Malaysia, Sri 
Lanka, Tanzania, 
Ethiopia, Egypt, 
South Africa, 
France, Kenya, 
UK, South 
Korea, Spain, 
Japan, Italy, 
Philippines, 
Singapore, 
Mexico, 
Rwanda, 
Argentina, 
Netherlands 

Flavour and 
Taste 

3.1.9 Yeast 
extract (E535) 

  0.03   France, 
Netherlands, 
UK, China, USA, 
Singapore, 
Brazil, Canada, 
Egypt, Russia, 
Germany, 
Serbia, 
Romania, 
Ukraine, 
Hungary, 
Austria, Spain, 
Poland, 
Slovakia, Serbia, 
Czech Republic, 
Moldavia, 
Bulgaria, 
Argentina, 
Japan, Ireland, 
Colombia, 
Thailand, Italy 

Flavour 
enhancer 

3.1.10 Onion 
power 

  0.02   USA, Thailand, 
Spain, UK, 
Germany, 
France, India, 
China, Egypt, 
Mexico, Israel, 
Portugal, Japan, 
Malaysia, Iran, 
Turkey, Russia, 
Pakistan, 
Bangladesh, 
Brazil, 
Indonesia, 
Vietnam, South 
Korea 

Flavour and 
Taste 

3.1.11 Black 
pepper extract 

  0.02   Indonesia, 
Brazil, Thailand, 
Sri Lanka, 
Vietnam, 
Malaysia, India, 
China, USA, 
Cambodia, 
Singapore, 
Canada, France, 
Turkey, 
Australia, Japan, 
Africa, 
Philippines, UK, 
Netherlands, 
Spain, Costa 
Rica, Israel  

Flavour and 
Taste 

3.2 Modified 
tapioca starch 
(E1420) 

1.11 1.80 1.37 1.34 Asia Modified 
Starch Co., Ltd. 

Thailand Adhesion 
improve 

4. Batter 9.78 15.00      
4.1 Water 6.31 9.68  7.63  Thailand  
4.2 Southern 
fried batter 

3.47 5.32  4.20 Griffith Foods Ltd. Thailand  
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4.2.1 Wheat 
flour 

  3.67   USA, Australia, 
Canada, 
Germany, 
Thailand, China, 
Belgium, 
France, 
Luxembourg, 
Argentina, Italy, 
UK, Indonesia, 
Vietnam, 
Turkey, 
Pakistan, 
Malaysia, 
Ukraine, Russia, 
Poland, Spain, 
Egypt, India, 
Argentina, 
Tunisia, Japan, 
Ecuador, 
Poland, 
Hungary, 
Belgium, Sri 
Lanka, Taiwan 

 

4.2.2 Wheat 
starch 

  0.13   USA, Australia, 
Canada, 
Thailand, China, 
Germany, 
Netherlands, 
France, Italy, 
India, Russia, 
Ukraine, 
Pakistan, 
Turkey, Lituania 

 

4.2.3 Salt 
(E535/E536) 

  0.13   China, Thailand, 
Australia, USA, 
Netherlands, 
Germany, 
France, UK, 
India, Canada, 
Belgium, 
Pakistan, Japan, 
South Korea, 
Israel, Mexico, 
Ireland, Greece, 
Spain, Cyprus, 
New Zealand 

Taste 

4.2.4 Spice & 
Herb (black 
pepper, fennel, 
oregano, celery 
seed) 

  0.13   Indonesia, 
Brazil, Thailand, 
Sri Lanka, 
Vietnam, 
Malaysia, India, 
China, USA, 
Cambodia, 
Singapore, 
Australia, 
Canada, France, 
Netherlands, 
Belgium, 
Turkey, Poland, 
Philippines, 
Japan, Costa 
Rica, Egypt, 
Italy, Spain, 
Germany, 
Mexico, 
Albania, France, 
Mexico 

Flavour and 
Taste 

4.2.5 Raising 
agent (E450i, 
E500ii) 

  0.13   Australia, 
Thailand, Japan, 
Germany, USA, 
China, Italy, 
Belgium, 
France, Brazil, 
Mexico, UK, 
India, Colombia, 
South Korea, 
Canada, Turkey, 
Ecuador, 
Singapore, 
Spain 

Raising agent 

4.2.6 Garlic 
powder 

  0.02   China, Thailand, 
USA, India, 
Nigeria, 
Vietnam, 

Flavour and 
Taste 
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Malaysia, Sri 
Lanka, Tanzania, 
Ethiopia, Egypt, 
South Africa, 
France, Kenya, 
UK, South 
Korea, Spain, 
Japan, Italy, 
Philippines, 
Singapore, 
Mexico, 
Rwanda, 
Argentina, 
Netherlands 

4.2.7 Onion 
powder 

  0.02   USA, Thailand, 
Spain, UK, 
Germany, 
France, India, 
China, Egypt, 
Mexico, Israel, 
Portugal, Japan, 
Malaysia, Iran, 
Turkey, Russia, 
Pakistan, 
Bangladesh, 
Brazil, 
Indonesia, 
Vietnam, South 
Korea 

Flavour and 
Taste 

4.2.8 Dextrose   0.02   Thailand, EU, 
China, UK, India, 
USA, Belgium, 
Netherlands, 
Austria, 
Vietnam 

Colour 

4.2.9 Black 
pepper extract 

  0.02   Indonesia, 
Brazil, Thailand, 
Sri Lanka, 
Vietnam, 
Malaysia, India, 
China, USA, 
Cambodia, 
Singapore, 
Canada, France, 
Turkey, 
Australia, Japan, 
Africa, 
Philippines, UK, 
Netherlands, 
Spain, Costa 
Rica, Israel 

Flavour and 
Taste 

4.2.10 Paprika 
extract (E160c) 

  0.02   USA, Spain, 
India, South 
Africa, 
Denmark, Peru, 
Malawi, 
Mozambique, 
Zimbabwe, 
China, Morocco, 
Thailand, Israel 

Colour 

5. Southernfried 
Breader 

11.99 16.00  14.50 Griffith Foods Ltd. Thailand  

5.1 Wheat flour   10.74   USA, Australia, 
Canada, 
Germany, 
Thailand, China, 
Belgium, 
France, 
Luxembourg, 
Argentina, Italy, 
UK, Indonesia, 
Vietnam, 
Turkey, 
Pakistan, 
Malaysia, 
Ukraine, Russia, 
Poland, Spain, 
Egypt, India, 
Argentina, 
Tunisia, Japan, 
Ecuador, 
Poland, 
Hungary, 

 



 

 

BPI A/S 
Lyngbyvej 403 
2820 Gentofte 

Denmark. 
WWW.BPI.NU 

Version: 320049 - 009 - 0605 
Item no.:  320049 
 
Date:  29 March 2023 

 
 

Side 13 af 19 
 

Belgium, Sri 
Lanka, Taiwan 

5.2 Breadcrumb   2.96   Thailand, 
Indonesia, 
Vietnam, 
Canada, UK, 
Malaysia, China, 
Australia, 
Luxemburg, 
Australia, Sri 
Lanka, USA, 
France 

Crispiness 
improve 

5.3 Salt   0.44   China, Thailand, 
Australia, USA, 
Netherlands, 
Germany, 
France, UK, 
India, Canada, 
Belgium, 
Pakistan, Japan, 
South Korea, 
Israel, Mexico, 
Ireland, Greece, 
Spain, Cyprus, 
New Zealand 

Taste 

5.4 Black pepper   0.44   Indonesia, 
Brazil, Thailand, 
Sri Lanka, 
Vietnam, 
Malaysia, India, 
China, USA, 
Cambodia, 
Singapore, 
Australia, 
Canada, France, 
Netherlands, 
Belgium, 
Turkey, Poland, 
Philippines, 
Japan, Costa 
Rica 

Flavour and 
Taste 

5.5 Raising agent 
(E450i, E550ii) 

  0.07   Australia, 
Thailand, Japan, 
Germany, USA, 
China, Italy, 
Belgium, 
France, Brazil, 
Mexico, UK, 
India, Colombia, 
South Korea, 
Canada, Turkey, 
Ecuador, 
Singapore, 
Spain 

Raising agent 

5.6 Black pepper 
extract 

  0.07   Indonesia, 
Brazil, Thailand, 
Sri Lanka, 
Vietnam, 
Malaysia, India, 
China, USA, 
Cambodia, 
Singapore, 
Canada, France, 
Turkey, 
Australia, Japan, 
Africa, 
Philippines, UK, 
Netherlands, 
Spain, Costa 
Rica, Israel 

Flavour and 
Taste 

5.7 Paprika 
extract (E160c) 

  0.07   USA, Spain, 
India, South 
Africa, 
Denmark, Peru, 
Malawi, 
Mozambique, 
Zimbabwe, 
China, Morocco, 
Thailand, Israel 

Colour 

6. Refined 
soybean oil 

13.04 15.0 
 

16.12 15.77 - Thai Vegetable 
Oil Public Co.,Ltd. 

Thailand Frying oil 
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- Thanakorn 
Vegetable Oil 
Products Co.,Ltd. 

Total 100.00 170.00 100.00 120.91    
 
 

Additives:  
Name and no. of 
additive 

Purpose of additive Can be substituted 
with:  

Need to be declared in 
legal ingredients 
declaration:  

Modified tapioca 
starch (E1420) 

Yield improve  Yes 

Raising agent (E450i, 
E500ii) 

Raising agent  Yes 

Paprika extract 
(E160c) 

Colour  Yes 

Acidity regulation 
(E331iii) 

Acidity regulator  Yes 

 
 Yes/No source  Yes/No source 
Antioxidants No  Artificial flavours No  
Artificial colours No  flavour enhancers No  
Natural colours Yes Paprika 

Extract 
artificial preservatives No  

Azo Dyes No  Artificial sweeteners No  
 
Physical and chemical criterions:  

 Unit Minimum Target Maximum Method  Comment.  
Protein %      
Fat %      
Dry matter %      
Water content %      
NaCl  %      
Meat content % 57 60  Calculated  

 
Method of preparation:   

Method: Cooking time Temperature Finished temperature 
Frying Time 45 sec 180 °C  
Roasting by Hot air 
Oven. 

7.30 minutes (Depend 
on meat size) 
(Depend on meat 
Size) 

150 °C Core temp ≥ 73 oC, 
Holding time ≥  1 min 
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Cooked to an inner 
temperature of at 
least 75  oC 

    
Declare type of oil / Purpose ( If oil used) Palm oil/Lubricant oven belt 
Certification/Expiry date if palm oil used. RSPO 05 APR 2026 

The products contain no raw materials or ingredients regarding decrees (EC) No. 1829/2003 and (EC) No. 1830/2003 consisting of, or 
containing ingredients produced from GMOs. This also applies to additives and flavourings. 
In case of accidental or technically unavoidable contamination of the product with genetically modified material of other raw 
materials, the proportion is <0.9%. 

 
Microbiological criterions: 

Name Method UOM Maximum 

Aerobic plate count Compendium of Method for the Microbiological Examination 
of Foods, (APHA) 5 th Edition, 2015 (Chapter 8) cfu/g 100000 

Coliform 
Compendium of Method for the Microbiological Examination 
of Foods, (APHA) 5 th Edition, 2015 (Chapter 9), Compact 
Dry EC, AOAC RI Certificate No.110402 

cfu/g 100 

E-Coli 
Compendium of Method for the Microbiological Examination 
of Foods, (APHA) 5 th Edition, 2015 (Chapter 9), Compact 
Dry EC, AOAC RI Certificate No.110402 

cfu/g <10 

Enterobacteriaceae  Compendium of Method for the Microbiological Examination 
of Foods, (APHA) 5 th Edition, 2015 (Chapter 9) cfu/g 1000 

Staphylococcus aureus Hyserve Compact Dry S-XA Nordval Certificate No. 042 cfu/g <10 

Salmonella spp ISO 6579-1 :2017 In 25g Not 
detected 

Campylobacter spp VIDAS Campylobacter (CAM): AFNOR Certificate No:BIO-
12/29-05/10 In 25g Not 

detected 

Listeria spp. VIDAS LIS AFNOR Certificate No. BIO-12/02-06/9 In 25g Not 
detected 

Listeria monocytogenes VIDAS LIS AFNOR Certificate No. BIO-12/02-06/94 In 25g Not 
detected 

Enterococci Compact Dry ETC, NordVal Certificate NO.047 cfu/g 100 

Yeast / mold 
Compendium of Method for the Microbiological Examination 
of Foods, (APHA) 5 th Edition, 2015 (Chapter 21) ,AOAC 
(2019) 2 

cfu/g 100 

Clostridium perfringens FDA BAM Online: 2001 (Chapter16) In 0.2 g Not 
detected 
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Picture of flow chart with clear description of CCP 
 

 
 

 
CCP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CCP1 
Core temp  ≥   73 oC, Holding time ≥    1 
min at oven exit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CCP2 
Fe 1.5 mm., Non-Fe 2.0 mm., S/S 2.5 mm. 
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Data relevant to allergies and people with metabolic disorder 
Contain In 

recipe 
Contamination 
possible 

Contain In 
recipe 

Contamination 
possible 

Cereals containing 
gluten 

Yes  No  Fish and products 
thereof 

No  No  

- Wheat Yes No  Peanuts and products 
thereof 

No  No  

- Rye No  No  Soybeans and products 
thereof 

No  No  

- Barley No  No  Lupines and products 
thereof 

No  No  

- Oats No  No  Nuts and products 
thereof 

No  No  

- Spelt No  No   - Almond No  No  
- Kamut No  No   - Hazelnut No  No  
- Hybridised strains No  No   - Walnut No  No  
Crustaceans and 
products thereof 

No  No  
- Cashew No  No  

Molluscs and products 
thereof 

No  No  
 - Pecan nut No  No  

Eggs and product 
thereof 

No  No  
- Brazil nut No  No  

Milk and products 
thereof (incl. lactose) 

No  No  
- Pistachio nut No  No  

- Lactose No  No   - Macadamia nut No  No  
    - Queensland nut No  No  
Celery and products 
thereof 

Yes  No  Sesame seeds and 
products thereof 

No  No  

Mustard and products 
thereof 

No  No  SO2 and Sulphite, 
quantity > 10 mg/ kg:  

No  No  

Other data relevant to allergies and people with 
metabolic disorder No 

 
It is the produces responsibility to list all allergens in the products and to make sure that 
contamination is not possible at all. It is also the producers responsible to alert BPI in case of any 
other ingredients can course allergic reactions of any kind.  
 
Corporate social responsibility:  
 
Food Safety 

The products are produced under the Global food 
safety initiative and all recursions have been taken 
to produce as safe products as possible.  

Yes  

There is full traceability through the whole supply 
chain for all products and sub ingredients? 

Yes  
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Third part certification Grade Certification date Expiry date 
BRC A+ 02 AUG 2022 12 AUG 2023 
IFS Higher level 30 MAY 2022 04 OCT 2023 

Please note that BPI will have the right to always to make own audits and to ask for copy of full report, non-conformities and corrective actions.  

 
Animal welfare 

Birds have been raised on international 
standards like red tractor or Global international 
partnership (GAP). 

Yes   LRQA 
-DLD Standard 
-ABCP Standard 
(Assurance Betagro 
Chicken Process) 

Stock density in farms not to exceed. Yes Maximum is 33 kg/m2 
Antibiotic only to given when ordinated by 
veterinarian. Number of birds receiving 
antibiotic to be as low as possible without 
compromising good management practice and 
animal welfare. 

Yes 
 

The Maximum is 
5mg/kg live bird. 

Maximum transportation time is not to exceed 8 
hours. 

Yes The average is 3.30 
hrs. 

Birds to be completely anesthetized when killed.  Yes Bath stunning 
 
Environment and improvement of products. 

Soy have been used to produce at any stage of the product have been 
sourced according to recommendations from European Feed Manufactures 
Association (www.fefac.eu) or similar. Certification for responsible sourcing 
must be provided on request.  

Yes 
 

If Palm oil have been used it have been sourced responsible and RSPO 
certified.  

Yes 
 

  
 
Human rights and business ethics.  

All suppliers and sub suppliers in the supply chain must follow the 10 principles of UN global 
compact. 
Factory have been audited by third party and 
obtained a certificate from BSCI, Sedex or similar:  

Yes,  
Sedex 
BSCI  

Date of audit:  

22 - 24 NOV 2022  
25 - 27 OCT 2022 

 
Please note that BPI will have the right to always to make own audits and to ask for copy of full report, non-conformities and corrective actions.  

 
 

http://www.fefac.eu)/
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Guarantee declaration:  
 
We hereby declare compliance with the EU-legislation (EC-No 852+853/2004 and EC-No 2073/2005, list non-

exhaustive) for dealing with animal products (poultry) intended for human consumption. All relevant 
information and documentation available for inspection and they are legally signed and in their originally 
form. No relevant information that we are aware of has been withheld.  

Products are produced according to Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice and 
there is full traceability through the whole supply chain.  

As producer of product following this specification and is not chancing any points in the specification 
without written confirmation from BPI. If any change is done without written acceptance from BPI the 
producer / supplier will be full responsible for all cost in this connection.  

If any parts of this product specification change it is important that BPI are informed without any delay and 
updated version of the specification is signed.  

 

Printed name / signature                                                      Stamp    

 

 

 

(Mrs. Hathaikarn Wongpinyowat) 

Approved from BPI A/S date:  

 

 

 

Stamp and signature.  

 


